



2014 RR 3561/DI lb

RR 3561/DI lb

SENATE RESOLUTION

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1	A SENATE RESOLUTION honoring Senator Sue Landske
2	upon her retirement from the Indiana State Senate.
3	Whereas, Senator Sue Landske has led a distinguished
4	career of public service, starting with her election as the Lake
5	County Center Township Assessor from 1978 to 1984, and as
6	a Colonel in the National Guard Reserve, before being elected
7	to the Indiana State Senate in 1984;
8	Whereas, Senator Landske currently serves as the Assistant
9	President Pro Tempore, chairs the Senate Committee on
10	Elections, and also serves as the ranking member of the Civil
11	Law Committee and as a majority member on the Tax and
12	Fiscal Policy Committee;
13	Whereas, Throughout her 30 years in the Senate, Senator
14	Landske has championed a number of issues that have bettered
15	the lives of the people in her district in Northwest Indiana and
16	the lives of Hoosiers all across the state;
17	Whereas, Several of Senator Landske's key proposals
18	include the sweeping redistricting reforms following the 2010
19	census she authored that established objective guidelines for





1	creating legislative and congressional districts, the legislation
2	to encourage women to enter the engineering field, the bill to
3	expand free in-state tuition to all Hoosier Purple Hear
4	recipients, and Senator Landske helped author and shephere
5	legislation that provided for living wills;
6	Whereas, For her contributions and efforts, Senator
7	Landske has been awarded the Sagamore of the Wabash twice
8	was named both the Outstanding Republican Senator and the
9	Business and Professional Woman of the year in 1985, and in
10	2012, Senator Landske was named Republican Woman of the
11	Year by the Indiana Federation of Republican Women;
12	Whereas, Senator Landske and her husband, William, own
13	and operate All Golfcar, Inc., and have five children and sever
14	grandchildren; and
15	Whereas, Senator Landske's dedication, hard work, and
16	passion will be greatly missed in the Indiana State Senate and
17	throughout the Statehouse: Therefore,
18	Be it resolved by the Senate of the
19	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
20	SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate honors Senator Landsko
20 21	upon her retirement and sincerely thanks her for her years of service to
22	the Indiana State Senate.
23	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to
24	transmit copies of this Resolution to Senator Sue Landske and he
25	family.

